Ap. No. 28564

\

Decision Ne. 401949

BEFORE THE PUFLIC UTILITIES COMIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the fpplication of )
FASACENA CITY LINES, INC., for zutho-) Application No, 28584
rity to increase its fares. )

Cosgrove, Clayton, Cramer & Diether by
Lzonerd L. Diether for applicant.

. Burton Noble for City of Passdena;
Paul *. Garber for City of Xonrovia;
T.. Guv Cornvn fox» City of Arcadia,
protestants.

QEINIOX

Pasadens City Lires, Inc., operstes a passenger stage service,
principally in the City of Pasadens and vicinity, and also between

Pasadena and the Cities of 2rczdia and Monrovia.

By this applicstion, &s cmended, it seeks authority to in-
crease its single zone cash fere from five to ten cents with two tokens
for‘i5 cents ahd'a one-cent trensfer. It also proposes to increase the
two-zone fare from ten cents to 15 cents, the three-zone faré from 15
cents to 20 cents, and the four-zone fere from 20 cents to 25 cents.
Tokens are not 2pplicadle as 2 part of multiple-zone fare. School
fere, 2s proposed, is 40-ride commutetion ticket for 82.00 in place of
the present five~cent cash fare. TFree trsnsfer privilege would be
contimued. Zone limits will not be changed except thst the pfesént
Colorado and NMichilinde second zones will be copbined into a single

second zone.

Public hezrings were held before Commissioner Mittelstaedt
and Examiner Chiesa, a2t Pascdens, on October 17 and 17, 1947, a2t which

time the matter was submnitted for decision.

Lpplicent contends thet, due to the increzsed costs of labor,
equipment, materials and supplies, 2nd a recent down trené in pessenger

revenue, an annuel operating loss of epproximstely 145,000 will
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be sustained under the present fare structure.

Company oend Commission engineers presented evidence, both
oral and documentary, showing the results of operation based on differ-
cnt fare structures. Estimeted results that would obtain under pros-
ent and proposed fare structures are shown in the following tabula-~

tlion:

PROJECTED INCOME STATEVENTS
. 12 MNontns ending 12 Jonths ending
: Qctover 31, l?hg September 30, 1948
:Anolicants 2xhibit +5:P.UCe Staff Sxnibit #1
X 0pose
Tare Fare
: (Note A) (Note B):(Note A) (Note B):

Operating Rev. $837,892  $1,096 .91 $853,210 31;099:£ﬁo
Other Rev. 11,266 11,266 17,940 21,8.0

TR

s 8 43 A% By P
L33

Total 585,158 §1,107,757 $87L,150  $1,121,600

Operating Expenses

Equip. Maintenunce & .

Garage Ixpense 2238,L26 & 238,426 5199,800 B 129,800
Traggportagion 17,011 hﬁE,Oli +5 5,800 145,800
Traffic Sollic. &

Advertising 6,000 L, 800 1,800
Insurance & Safety 53,L92 42,110 L2,110
Admin. & General 56,50.  L.6,000 146,000
Depreciation 120,796 115,940 115,940
Operating Taxes 107,677 79,9 100,210
Cporating Rents : 5 955 - L -

$9973,291  $1,052,841 5§93L,L30 5 954,660
Taxes (T, 133) 7%,°16 (83;20) 166,940

Net before Incomo

4
Operating Ratio o)A 63425 85,17
Income Taxes 3 - 8 27,408 3 - $ 63,690
Net Operating Income (ggg:gég) 17,508 (6%,280) 103,250
Miles Operated 2,759 2,209.213 2,785,000 2,328,000

Noto A: GS¢€ cach; school, 5¢ cash Ifree transfer; -interzone
104 2 zones, 5¢ cach additional zone, 1 transfer.

Note B: 107 cash; tokens 2/15¢; school uo/sa;oo- interzone
15§ 2 zoﬁos, 5 eachsa aitional zono, 15 trangler.
As shown, applicant's forecast of revenues 1s approximately
822,000 lower, whilc 1ts estimate of operating expoenses 1s approxi-
matoly $59,000 higher than that of the Commission’'s staff. The var-
1ance in revenue estimates ariseSfrom the different conclusions reached
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as to future trend of traffic. Upon the evidence, wo cannot agree with
applicant*s position as it appears that the 1ndicated down trend is tem-
porary and due, primarily, to the June, 19L7 strike. Passenger rovenue
for the year 19.6 averaged approximately 372,000 monthly. This monthly
average was maintained during the ~4nst Sive months of 1%47. During
the strike month of June, 19.7, passenger revenus gropped to $L2,000,
followed b7 & rise to 36lL,000 for the months of July and August, and
263,000 in September. DBased upon these figures it 1s reasonable to as-
sumo that passenger revonue will reach normal 1eveis vithin the near
rutﬁre;

Maintenance of equipment and depreciation expense are the
principal items of opcrating expense acecunting for the difference in
the estimates of applicant's and Cormissi witnesses. Equipment
maintenance costs were estimated on & mileage basis, applicant at
6-1/2 cents per mile and the Comulssionts enginoer at. approximately
one cont bolow the company's figures. Denroclation expense estimates
vary, due to the methods usod oy the witnossos in arriving at thelir
respoctive figurcs.

The company's estimate of depreciatlion expense and invest-
ment follows its accounting practice of including-investmcnt cost and
deprociation expensc for eguipment lcascd to other carriers; and ex-
eluding such items for oquipment loased from others; whereoas the Com=
missicn's‘engineer vased depreciaticn and investmont on the propefty
and equipment used in tho Pasacena servico.

The diffcrent thoorics employed orec rei flected in the esti- 7
mates of rate base shown below:

Deprociated Investmcnt
:Apolicont Sw. o9 t2.U.Cs Stafi’ EX, EDNIIR

Structurcs, and Motor Coach, Gar-

agc, and 0ffice Equipmont 3 574,833 8 527,5&0
Sorvico Velue of Pully Depro= ‘

clated Motor Coach Zquipment 1,012

Land 65,000 26, 800_
Meteorials and Supplics ia,ooo 91,900
Organization 95 - L, OOO

Working Cash 50,000
10 9T 5~z,aoo
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In view of the fact the rates authorized hereln aré based
upon an cperating ratio, no good purpose wuld be served by analyzing
the difference in the ostimates dealing with deprociated investment.

The Commission's engineer also presented evidence showing a
»result from operations based on a fare siructure of a cash fare of
seven cents, or one token faré of é-iAu cents (four tokens for 25
cents); LO=-ride échool ticket for $2.00; retontion of presgnt interzone

fares; and all trensfers free. IZstimated results that would obtain un-
der such fare structure for the l2-month periecd ending September 90
1948, follows:

0pnr ting rRevenue S 991?530

Othcr Revonue 1?,?20

-—-—

Total 31 Oll 250
Operating ﬂxnenses

Zcuipment haintenance

& Garage Exponse 3 199 800
Transportation ' h45 800
Traffic Solic.

Advertising ° 1,800
Insurance & Salety 12,110
Admin. & General 16,000
Depreciation 11 ,9h9
Operating Taxes 96,900
Operating Rents —

Total £ 951,350
Net before Income Taxes 59,900
Operating Ratilo 9&-1”
Income Taxes 8 20,780
Net Operating Income 59,120
Miles Operatod 2 328 000
The City of Pasadena presented ovidence through 1t3 consult-
ant engineer, of applicant's finanecial resulis pr gpe:ation for the
celendar years, 1941 to 1646, inclusive. Estimates of future earnings
on different rate structures wero not offerod, although 1ts witness
subzitted an estimated rate base of 5573,600, which was arrived at by
averaging his estimated rate base &s of August 31, 19h7, and August J1,

19L.8. _ '
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From the evidence of record it clearly appears ths

crease in revenue is necessary inm order to provide applican

reasonable return for the service rendered. Ve find, however, tha
the additional revenue twhich would acerue under fares as pronosed
by the conpany would result in net revenues in oxcess of an anount

reasonably justified on this record. The fare siructure developed

by the Commission's engineer of seven-cent cash fare, four tokens

for 25 cents, and ratenti ‘ esent interzone faras with {ree
transfor privileges

Upon full consideration of the evidence of record, we are
of *the oninion and find as a fuet tha inerease in applicant's
baslie fars to seven cents cash, v our tokens selling for 25
cents, and the retention of the nt interzone fores with free
transfer privileges throughout its systerm has been justified to the

extent set forth in the following

The above entltied

o . .
y Commission bein ; premises and

~
t

+ Pasadena City Lines, Ine. be, ¢ 1t noerevy is
b 9

authorized to estadblish on not less than five (9) notice to
he Commiszsion & the public, inereased faras and revised fare
zones, Yy amending its Loczl Passeng ‘ C Yo. 4, (Cal. P.U.C.
¥o. 4), as follows:

Zonmg

Consolidate its present Colerado and ldchilinda subzones,
in Zone¢ 2, into one subzonw.

Fares

Between points within izner zone or between points within
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subzones in Zones 2, 3, and L:

Local one=way cash fare 7 cents

Local one-way token fare (L tokens for 25¢)
6-1/lL cents

Children's fare (over 5 years of age) same
as adult fare

Students ! fare Lo«ride ticket, $2.00

Transfer Free

Interzone fares shall be the same as the present interzone
fares, provided that upon the establishment of fares as herein |
authorized, applicant shall issue free transfers.

(2) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless
all fares and changes herein authorized are filed and made effective
within ninety (90) days from the effective date of this order,

(3) That in all other fespects Application No.. 2858, be,
and it hereby is, denled. : o !

The effective date of this ordgr,shall be twenty (20) days

from the date hereof.

Dated atQtM: California, this éi"‘-‘day of

A
"

WM/ » 1947, | : | !M




